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GET Committee

From: Samuel Small <info@mauicauses.org>
Sent: Monday, February 4, 2019 5:00 PM
To: GET Committee
Subject: REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION of violations of official duties by former Planning Director William 

Spence
Attachments: Investigation of William  Spence.pdf; Spence Exhibits.pdf

The Purpose and Intent of this Request for Investigation is to terminate the uncertainty 
surrounding the status of the Developer Lot 48A, LLC oceanfront SMA Permit, and to establish 
the foundation for the Maui County Council to impose the appropriate discipline upon the 
Planning Director William Spence under the powers set forth in the Maui County Charter.  
 
This Request for Investigation provides indisputable evidence that Director Spence’s 
Declaration is fraudulent and deceptive misrepresentation of County of Maui government 
records. Consequently, this investigation will demonstrate just cause for the members of Maui 
County Council to deny William Spence of further employment as a Director or employee with 
the County of Maui Administration.  
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I.  REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION OF FORMER PLANNING DIRECTOR SPENCE 

Planning Director William Spence’s Declaration alleging that he believes that an oceanfront 

developers Special Management Area Permit was signed off and “closed” on the very same day it was 

issued by former Planning Director John Min, is a falsification and misrepresentation of Maui County 

public records maintained by the County of Maui Department of Planning.  

The Purpose and Intent of this Request for Investigation is to terminate the uncertainty 

surrounding the status of the Developer Lot 48A, LLC oceanfront SMA Permit, and to establish the 

foundation for the Maui County Council to impose the appropriate discipline upon the Planning Director 

William Spence under the powers set forth in the Maui County Charter.  

This Request for Investigation provides indisputable evidence that Director Spence’s Declaration 

is fraudulent and deceptive misrepresentation of County of Maui government records. Consequently, 

this investigation will demonstrate just cause for the members of Maui County Council to deny William 

Spence of further employment as a Director or employee with the County of Maui Administration.  

The further Purpose and Intent for this Request for Investigation is to provide just cause for a 

criminal investigation of former Planning Director William Spence by the Maui County Police 

Department in accordance with Hawai’i Revised Statues Title 37. Hawai’i Penal Code.   

This Request for Investigation is being presented to the Chair of the Maui County Council and 

the Maui Police Department by a former executive assistant to the Maui County Council under the Chair 

of Planning.  

II.  RELEVANT HISTORY 

After years of investigation and continuous frustration of access to County records, on July 17, 

2017, Planning Director Spence issued a false Declaration relating to the statues of Developer Lot 48A, 

LLC’s SMA Permit SM2 2000/0042 that clearly contradicts Maui County records which are tracked and 
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maintained by the Department of Planning for the County of Maui.  

III.   RELEVANT ATHORITIES 

a. Maui County Charter: Section 3-6 Powers of the Council 

3. To conduct investigations of (a) the operation of any department or function of the County and 

(b) any subject upon which the Council may legislate 

6. To retain, employ, or designate, by a vote of two-thirds of its entire membership, special 

counsel as legal representative for any special matter presenting a real necessity for such employment.  

Any such employment shall specify the compensation, if any, to be paid for said services 

7. To designate attorneys within the office of Council Services to serve as legal advisors.  

(Amended 2016) 

b. Maui County Charter § Section 10-1 

Declaration of Policy.  Elected and appointed officers and employees shall demonstrate by their 

example the highest standards of ethical conduct to the end that the public may justifiably have trust and 

confidence in the integrity of government. 

c. Maui County Charter - § 103D-106 Penalties.  

 (a)  Any person who intentionally violates this chapter or any rules adopted pursuant to this 

chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be; 

(1) Subject to removal from office; and 

(2) Liable to the State or the appropriate county for any sum paid by it in connection with the 

violation, and that sum, together with interest and costs, and 

shall be recoverable by the State or county; and  

(3) Subject to imposition of an administrative fine under subsection (b). 

 

d. Hawai’i Revised Statues § 710-1017 Tampering with government record(s) 

(b) A person knowingly records, registers, or files, offers for recordation, registration, or filing, 

in a governmental office or agency, a written statement which has been falsely made, completed, or 
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altered or in which a false entry has been made, or which contains a false statement or information. 

commits the offense of tampering with government records.. 

IV. DIRECTOR DECLARATION IS JUST CAUSE FOR A COUNCIL INVESTIGATION 

On July 17th, 2017, County of Maui Director of Planning William Spence stated for the first time 

in a signed Declaration under penalty of perjury, that he “believed” that Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s 

SMA Permit was “closed” on June 6, 2000, the very same day that the SMA Permit was issued and 

approved by the Department of Planning. (See Exhibit “A”)  

The Declaration of County of Maui Planning Director William Spence was subsequent to a 

memo sent by Director Spence to Deputy Corporation Counsel attorney Brian Bilberry, wherein 

Director Spence states “The approval was in 2000, that to me closes the permit.”.  (See Exhibit “B”) 

The July 17, 2017, Declaration of the William Spence has been deemed by the staff attorney with 

the OIP as a new and official County of Maui government public record. (See Exhibit “C”) The material 

facts and recently acquired government records provide conclusive evidence that Developer Lot 48A, 

LLC SMA Permit was NOT “closed” on June 6, 2000, the very same date it was granted and approved 

by the Department of Planning.   

The evidence presented herein demonstrates that the Planning Director Spence must have been 

aware that the SMA Permit was not possibly “closed” on the day it was granted and approved by former 

Planning Director John Min. To bring this Request for Investigation into perspective, upon receipt and 

review of the Declaration of William Spence, the staff attorney with the State of Hawai’i Office of 

Information Practices (“OIP”) stated “that the developer must have some amazing contractors to complete all 

those conditions and improvements in one day”.   

V.   JURISDICTION 

The Maui County Council and the Maui County Police Department has subject matter 

jurisdiction over this investigation pursuant to the Maui County Charter adopted by the will of the 
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people. Jurisdiction is also proper as all matters and events giving rise to the claim(s) set forth in this 

Request for Investigation arose in the County of Maui, State of Hawai’i. 

VI.  PARTIES 

At all times relevant hereto, Director of Planning, William Spence of the County of Maui was the 

Director of a government body charged with duties and obligations to oversee and enforce the zoning 

ordinances, regulations, cultural resources, and administer and enforce the adopted policies of the 

Special Management Area and Coastal Zone Management Act on behalf of the citizens of Maui County.  

V.   STATEMENT OF FACTS  

Public records clearly document On May 11, 2000, Hugh Farrington of Developer Lot 48A, LLC 

signed, notarized, and authorized the land Planning firm of Munekiyo, (Milton) Arakawa, and Hiraga, 

Inc. to proceed with the preparation, filing, and processing of an Application for Special Management 

Area (“SMA”) Assessment for the (re) Subdivision of oceanfront Lot 48A. (See Exhibit “D”) 

The June 6, 2000 Department of Planning letter referenced in Director Spence’s Declaration 

clearly documents the fact Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA Permit #SM2 2000/0042 was determined, 

granted, approved, and issued to Developer Lot 48A, LLC by then Director of Planning John Min.  The 

letter references Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s required civil engineering consultant assessment project 

valuation of $91,400.00.  

The June 6, 2000 Department of Planning letter referenced in Director Spence’s Declaration 

clearly documents the fact SMA Minor Permit #SM2 2000/0042 was issued by the Department of 

Planning to Developer Lot 48A, LLC on June 6, 2000, and approved by the Planning Director John Min 

subject to the completion of six conditions.  

Public records now clearly document the SMA Permit Valuation of $91,402.00 is derived from 

unit costs for the construction of roadway infrastructure and drainage mitigations delineated on a 
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required civil engineering Order of Magnitude Estimate included in Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA 

Permit Project Assessment Report.  The report is authored by Public Works Director Milton Arakawa’s 

land planning firm Munekiyo, Arakawa, and Hiraga, Inc. (See Exhibit “E’) 

Public records clearly document that Department of Public Works, the appropriate County 

agency for subdivision approval of Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s oceanfront 3 Lot re subdivision (LUCA 

File #4.805), included Condition #15; “comply with the conditions of Special Management Area (SMA) 

Minor Permit SM2 2000/0042 granted on June 6, 2000.” (See Exhibit “F’) 

Public Records clearly document the fact the County of Maui has computerized “KIVA” 

tracking system for approvals and compliance of all types of all issued permits, including the referenced 

SMA Permit #SM2 2000/0042. (See Exhibit “G”)  

Public records clearly document the tracking of the Conditions of Approval, Construction Plan 

Approvals, and Full Compliance with all other Applicable Governmental requirements for SMA Permit 

#SM2 2000/0042 was posted and entered into the County of Maui “KIVA Classic Report” tracking 

system on June 27, 2000, weeks after the June 6, 2000 Department of Planning letter of approval and 

issuance. (See Exhibit “H”) 

Upon receipt of a copy of the Planning Director Spence Declaration, Councilmembers Don 

Guzman and Kelly King’s executive assistants researched the County of Maui computer records and 

produced government records that confirm two extensions were requested by Developer Lot 48A, LLC 

and were granted by the Department of Planning to complete the required subdivision infrastructure and 

drainage improvement conditions set forth in Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA Permit.  

Public records clearly show that Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA Permit was extended twice, 

until August 31, 2001, to allow for the completion of the subdivision infrastructure roadway 

improvements and environmental mitigations within 1 year of said extension. The public records 
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maintained by the County of Maui clearly show that the Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA Permit was a 

required condition precedent of the oceanfront subdivision’s final acceptance and approval. (See Exhibit 

“I”) 

VI.  CONCLUSION 

On July 17th, 2017, the County of Maui Director of Planning William Spence created a written 

instrument declaring that he “believed” that SMA Permit SM2 2000/0042 was “closed” on June 6, 2000, 

the very same day that the SMA Permit was issued and approved by the Planning Director John Min of 

the Department of Planning.  

Public records maintained by the County of Maui clearly contradict Planning Director Spence’s 

false Declaration. Public records document the fact Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA Permit could not 

possibly have bene “closed” on the very same day the SMA Permit application was approved and issued 

by the Department of Planning.  

Evidence presented herein provides indisputable proof Planning Director Spence made a 

statement and written instrument and misrepresentation of government records in his Declaration of July 

17, 2017.  The misrepresentation and misleading allegation were made for an improper purpose to 

mislead and deceive the members of the Maui County Council, and the Maui County residents.  

Furthermore, Director Spence’s Declaration was intended for an improper purpose to mislead 

and to deceive the public at large, to the legal injury of the public interest.  And further, as a deliberate 

attempt to impede an investigation and prolong a dishonorable controversy.  

VII.  PRAYER FOR ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 

WHEREFORE, this Request for Investigation provides the findings to the members of the Maui 

County Council to conclude the following;  

(a) Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA Permit SM2 2000/0042 was not closed on June 6, 

2000 as falsely declared by former Planning Director William Spence.  
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(b) Declare through investigation of the findings presented herein, that the written 

statement presented by Director Spence in his Declaration of July 17th, 2017, that has 

been deemed a new government record by the State of Hawai’i Office of Information 

Practices, is misleading, deceptive, and has been falsely made.  

 

DATED:  Lahaina, Maui, Hawai’i, February 4, 2019 






































































